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DIRECT EVIDENCE

: a. Does the employer have a written policy which you believe

indicates a prejudice against you and others of your same class
(meaining race, sex or otherwise)? That is, a policy which would
exclude a class of persons from a benefit. If so, submit a copy of
the policy or indicate where it can be found.

b. Did the employer give you anything in writing that was
discriminatory in nature. For example, a letter stating that the
reason you are being discharged is because of your pregnancy in
that you are putting your baby and yourself at risk of harm.

WITNESSES

If you have any witnesses who can corroborate your specific
allegation(s), and who have direct knowledge (not hearsay) of any,
or all information surrounding the action taken against you, submit
their name and address at this time. Be advised that if the
witness is a management employee, you can solicit the information
from them on your own. If they do not wish to give the information
to you on their own, and if the Commission seeks the information
from the management employee, the Respondent has a right to be
present during the giving of any information from a management
employee, or the management employee can refuse to cooperate. Also
be advised that it is not appropriate for us to contact witnesses
at their place of employment, so please provide the home addresses
of those who you believe will corroborate your allegations.
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DISCRIMINATION INFORMATION

COMPARATIVE EVIDENCE - Identify other persons, who are similarly
situated, (that is, they are either in the same job situation as
you are, or a similar job - do not identify as a comparative, a
subordinate or a superior) who were treated better than you under
similar circumstances, by name, race, age and position title (i.e.
you are female assembler, and you know that a male assembler did
the same thing you were accused of doing, but he was not
discharged). Explain how they were treated better.

Explain why you believe the person(s) identified in the above
section was(were) treated differently than yourself:

CLASS HARM - Are you aware of others who have been affected in the
same way as you have under similar circumstances (i.e. other
females who have been sexually harassed, other Blacks who were
discharged during the same time period and replaced by Whites,
etc.)? TIf so, identify them by name, race, position, status of
their employment with the company, and their current address..
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DISCRIMINATION INFORMATION

Explain the type of settlement you would be willing to accept to
resolve this complaint:

T woutd Bee w!llina Fo acCep? monetary and a A,'c,,éer_
' \/ / \j [y
Dﬂi/%’dN W./’/‘) don'v'DoinV\ /
/ J d

Have you filed the same, or a similar charge with another city,

state or TFederal agency, Union, or through any internal
grievance/appeal process? Yes 1~ No

If you answered Yes to the above question, please identify the
" agency you filed with and provide a copy of the complaint.

If you have a findings from the Employment S8ecurity Commission,
please provide a copy of same.
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PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

We are asking you to provide your 3ocial security number by authority of 2 US.C -
- Secrion 2000c-5(b), U.S.C. Section 211 and 29 U.S.C. Section 626.- EEOC will use Your
social security number to distinguish you and your Charge it

2 infarmation from anyone efse
who might have a similar or identical name. - Additional disclosures may be made (o0: 4

state or local fair employment praciices agency, Fedéral, state or local agencies, as

- necessary, and parties to the charge after the file fras been closed, unless the notice of
right to sue has expired. - . s - .

Furnishing your social security number is voluntary. . Your charge will be processed
whether or not you furnish the iaformation. AR '

NOTICE REGARDING REPRESENTATION
OF CHARGING PARTIES BY ATTORNEYS

- It Is not necessary that you be represented by an-attorney while we handle your.charge.

Ifyou are represented by an attorney, however, we ask that you tell the Commission the
‘attorney’s name, address and telephone number, and that you ask your. attorney to write
. to the Gommz’s;t‘ou- confirming that he or she does represent you, -

Copies of everything we .s;ééd to you will-be mailed at the.same time to your attorney.

We will always contact your attorney before we tall with You about your case, unless the

Commission makes some other arrangements with you and your agtorney.

ZJZAJMA 7[9?}&/ - J’W\_

Your SigﬂéturelDate
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PLEASE ATTACH ALL DOCUMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF YOUR CHARGE OF
DISCRiminATION TO THIS QUESTIONNAIRE.

1, Beulah Dv}bi"-,joﬁ/v&)/\/ , DECLARE UNDER
(Print your nama)

PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE ANSWERS ON THE PRECEDING A%
No. of pages

PAGES8 ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

SIGNATURE DATE / 4

Ao lil 0%}3'“- Iohnggr 4 /20/97

INDICATE BELOW IF YOU HAVE ANY ATTACHMENTS.

_

Yes No
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Welcome to the Kmart family

We are pleased you joined our orgunization. Since the
beginning when Sebastian S. Kresge opened his first store
in Detroit, Michigan in 1899, Kmart Corporation has
grown and succeeded because of the loyalty, integrity,
good service, and dedication of our Associates. We

continue to do so today with stores around the world.

The information and guidelines set forth in this booklet
have also been provided to help make Kmart a more
pleasant and enjoyable place to work. If you have any
questions on any portion of this handbook, please discuss
them with your Supervisor or the Personnel and Training

Manager.

(quc:_l __Erpﬁ_l_oyrhent Opportunity

- ?
It is Kmart policy to practice equal opportunity for
employment and promotion. The Company will provide
these opportunities regardless of race, religion, color,
national origin, age, sex, or disability.

The relationships of the people within the Company are
to be impartial and based on respect for the opinions and
feelings of others.

._Customer Care . o

Together we are the key to providing excellent service
to our customers, You are now part of the team whose
purpose is to serve the needs of the customer.

At Kmart we have a vision. Qur vision of the future says:
“Kmart will be a symbol to Americans — the place which helps
them attain the quality of life guaranteed in the American
Dream — sooner, better and more conveniently than anyone
else.” As a Kmart team member we want you to share

in this vision.

Every Kmart associate must be committed to providing
customers with courteous, helpful service at all times. The
continued success of our Company depends on how well
we treat customers. Always keep in mind thar customers

Equal Employment Opportunity « Cystomer Care
» Open Daor Policy = Definition of Assaciate Status

F

are to be treated as “guests” while shopping in our stores.
Be courteous and helptul to every customer. Always greet
customers in a pleasant manner.

OpenDoorPolicy T 7]

Kmart Corporation believes that when associates
deal openly and directly with management, the work
environment can be excellent, communications clear
and attitudes can be positive.

To that end, Kmart provides all associates the opportunity
to openly discuss work or personal problems with any
member of management. We encourage you to discuss
matters with your department manager initially, however,
if you feel further discussion is desirable or you feel
uncomfortable discussing a particular subject marter,

you may always contact the Personnel and Training
Manager or another member of the store management
team.

If you feel further discussion is necessary, contact your
Regional Director, Human Resources, KIH.

| Definition of Associate Status

Training Period

New associates will serve a training period of 90 days. The
object of the training period is to assist new associates in
familiarizing themselves with and in meeting the require-
ments of the job.

Full-Time

Associates who are regularly scheduled to work 30* hours
or more per week are clussified s full-time associates. Full-
time associates may participate in rhe complete Company
benetit programs described in this handbook.

“Hewaii stores must follow mandoted Stete Taws,

Part-Time

Associates who are regularly scheduled ro work less than
30% hours per week are classificd as part-time associates.
Part-time associates may participare in the designated
Company benefits where indicated in this handbook.

“Hawan stores must feilow masdated Siata L

L
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 GasbetdBara CHARGEOR menm@gwg%g%cgfa ;

NAME (Indicate Nr., Ms., Nrs,)

STREET ADDRESS

1086 Torrey Drive, Fayetteville, NC 28301 03/14/51 _
NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, LABOR OHGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,

CHARGE NUMBER !

‘ ontinu
M is affected by the PrivJ;M)Qé{ngﬁnlgég; See Privacy Act Statement before T
ng this . form. ' & eeoc 141970325

— ey, ifany ——————————_ and EEOC
State or local Agency, if any

CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE DATE OF BIRTH

have

STATE OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME (rr more then one 1ist below. )
NAME NUMBER OF EMPLOVEES, MEMBERS TELEPHONE (Inclyde Ares Code)
Kmart #4826 Cat D 01 + 910) 868-745¢
STREET ADDRESS GITV, STATE AND ZIP CODE COUNTY
1931 Skibo Road, PFa etteville NC 28301 071
NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (Inciuge Area Code)
STREET ADDRESS CITy, STATE AND ZIP GODE COUNTY
CAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (chcor Appropriate boxi{es)) DATE OISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
EARLIEST LATEST
X race Ccoron [J sex [T recrazon I natronar onrary
CIRetattarion  [X] aae Oorsasrviry L3 oTHeR rspeciry) 08/712/96 08/12/96
* CONTINUING ACTION
THE PARTICULARS ARE (rr additional space Is needed, attseh extra sheet(s));

Assistant Personne1. My current position 1is Checkout Supervisor, I

employs more than 15 persons.(/ga/

Respondent Just recently began posting Positions so that employees would
be aware of store openings.

hat I wag disc
My age 1in violation of Title VII or the Civil Rights Act or 1964, as
amended and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended

On August 12, 1996, I was denied promotion to the position of

worked for the Respondent since September 14, 1972, The Respondent

I discussed the denial or promotion with Jim Watkins, Regional

I believe ¢ riminated against because of my race and

T 1 wan

local Agency, 1t any. I will advise the agencies ir change my
address or telephone numbeor and cooperate Tully with them ip the | I swear or
processing of my charge in Accordance with the

t this charge tiled With both the EE0C and the State or|f NOTARY . (When necessary rtop State and Loca) Requirements)

ir procedures,

I declare
and corre¢

0

Date
EEQC 70

under penalty ot perjury that the Toregoing is trye
t.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN To BEFORE ME THIS DATE
(Day, month, ang year)

(97 Alelid Kk, |

Charging Party (Signature)

av. )

CHARGING PARTY COPY
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The North Carolina State Bar

Office of Counse]

Carolin D. Bakewel Carolin D. Bakewey, Counsel
Counsef Aldert Root Edmonson, Deputy Counsel

Douglas J. Brocker, Deputy Counsel
Michael D. Zetts 1, Deputy Counsel
Bobby D, White, Deputy Counsegl

February 11, 2002

Ms. Beulah D, Johnson
1086 Torrey Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Re:  Grievance received agains¢ Philip Barton, 'Attorney
Our file number- 02Go135

Dear Mg, Johnson:

Sincerely,
M i Iy s
Fem Gunn Simeon
Deputy Counse}
Haral Carlin
12th Judicia] District Bar

208 Fayetteville Street Mall Posgt Office Box 25908 Raleigh, NC 27611 (919) 828-4620 Fax (919) 834-8156
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Sears
Michigan Support Campus
3000 West 14 Mile Road
P.O. Box 8073
Royal Oak, Michigan 48068
June 2, 2008
Beulah Johnson
1086 Torrey Dr.

Fayetteville, NC 28301
RE: Bankruptcy Claim of Johnson, Beulah / Claim #46097

Dear Ms. Johnson: e i

You are receiving this letter because you filed a Claim against Kmart Corporation in its’ Chapter 11 Bankruptcy
proceeding, Claim No. 46097. In an effort to resolve this matter, we are making a one time, “best case”, offer
to you. After a review of your Claim we will offer to settle your Claim for the sum of $62,090.67, (“Settlement
Amount”). Under the terms of the Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization ordered by the Court in this matter, the
Settlement Amount will be paid at the rate of 9.7% of the settlement amount, plus accrued interest, which would
result in a net payment to you of approximately $6,842.39.

In order to accept this offer, you must sign where indicated below and return this letter within 30 days of the
date of the letter, written above. We will then forward payment to this address within 30 days of receipt of your
signed acceptance. If you choose not to take advantage of this offer, you may do nothing, Keep in mind that the
Plan of Reorganization provides that your Claim will be paid at the discounted rate whenever it is resolved,
even if that eventually occurs at a trial in your local state court. And of course that will only occur after some
additional time and expense on everyone’s part.

The amount offered does not constitute an admission of liability on the part of Kmart Corporation, Kmart
Holding Company, Sears Holding Company, or any of its’ successors and/or assigns. It is merely recognition of
the time and expense involved in litigating this matter. Upon acceptance of this offer the parties hereby fully *
and finally release each the other from any liability whatsoever that might arise from the facts and
circumstances set forth in the Claim filed in this case, as well as any underlying state court action which may be
pending as reflected by the Claim.

| Sincerely,

William Szumanski, Jr., Esq.
248-463-0098

Kmart Bankruptcy Claims Reconciliation

Ihereby acknow_lcdge that I have read the offer above, fully understand its contents, and elect to accept the offer
stated herein:. '

DATE:
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Kmart Management Corporation
Resource Center

3100 West Big Beaver Road
Troy Mt 48084-3163

Beulah D. Johnson
1086 Torrey Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Re: Proof of Claim 46097
Dear Ms. Johnson:

1 am wriiing regarding the Proof of Ciaim you tiied in Kmart's bankruptcy. if you have retained
an attorney, please forward this letter to your attorney. I would like to explain why Kmart is
taking the position that it can not pay you as a priority claimant and why it is offering to allow
your claim in the amount of your June 11, 1998 judgment, plus interest.

Generally in Bankruptcy law, a creditor (you are the creditor) files a Proof of Claim. That Proof
of Claim is evidence of a valid claim. The debtor (here Kmart) can object to the Proof of Claim.
When the debtor objects to the proof of claim, the burden of persuasion is placed on the creditor.
In re Carlson, 189 B.R. 454 (N.D. Ill. 1995), Aff’d 198 B.R. 949, aff’d 126 F.3d 915, cert. den.
523 U.S. 1060; Inre Twinton Prop. Partnership, 44 B.R. 426 (M.D. Tenn 1984). What that
means is that the creditor must give enough evidence to establish that they are entitled to what
they claim,

In this case, you claim three things. First, you claim the amount of the judgment that was
entered in 1998. Second, you claim $15 million for 30 years of stress, duress, and extreme
mental anguish during your employment at Kmart. Third, you claim $25 million in punitive
damages for failing to comply with the court order. Finally, you also claim administrative
priority. You must give enough evidence to establish under the law that you are entitled to the
money that you claim.

With respect to your first claim, Kmart has offered to allow your ¢laim in the amount of $35,454,
which represents the amount of the judgment plus interest. Kmart continues to make this offer to
you.

With respect to your second claim in the amount of $15 million, I can not agree to make any
payment for any amount. [ understand that you state you are a dedicated employee to Kmart and
that you have worked very hard for Kmart over the last 30 years. These are not reasons that
would entitle you to any compensation. Your proof of claim fails to state any valid reason for
such a payment on this claim.

With respect to your third claim in the arnount of $25 million, [ can not agree to make any
payment for any amount. The judgment that was entered against Kmart was a default judgment.
A default judgment is entered when a defendant does not respond to a lawsuit in any way. In this
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case, Kmart failed to respond, so a default judgment was entered against Kmart. Once a
judgment is entered, the person who gets the judgment entered against another party is the
judgment creditor. You were the Judgment creditor against Kmart. Judgment creditors are given
several different ways to collect a Judgment. Under North Carolina law, specifically N.C. Gen.
Stat. Ann. 1-306, “[t]he party in whose favor judgment is given . . . may at any time after the
entry of judgment proceed to enforce it by execution. . .” You could also have used attachment,
as allowed by N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. 1-440.2, as a way to collect your Judgment. Garnishment
would have also been a proper way to collect your judgment. Garnishment is provided for in
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-440.21. These are Just a few ways that you could have collected on
your judgment. You did not collect your judgment. You could have used any remedy provided
for under North Carolina law to collect that Judgment. The collection of that payment was your
responsibility. Kmart did not wrongfully withhold payment from you. Because the judgment
was a default judgment, Kmart never responded to the lawsuit, never appeared in court, and
never contested your case. Kmart may have never even known that a judgment was entered in
your favor. If you would have used any of the remedies given to you as a judgment creditor, you
would have collected your judgment.

Fourth, your claim is not entitled to priority. The bankruptcy code clearly sets forth the rules for
allowing a claim to have priority. Although you have filed your claim, Kmart can rely on the
protections set forth in the Bankruptey Code. The Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 507 provides:

(a) The following expenses and claims have priority in the following order:

3) Third, allowed unsecured claims, but only to the extent of $4,650 for each
individual or corporation, as the case may be, earned within 90 days before the
date of filing of the petition or the date of cessation of the debtor’s business,
whichever occurs first, for —

(A)  wages, salaries, or commissions, including vacations,
severance, and sick leave pay eamed by an individual; or

4) Fourth, allowed unsecured claims for contributions to an employee
benefit plan—

(A)  arising from services rendered within 180 days before
the date of the filing of the petition or the date of the cessation of
the debtor’s business, whichever occurs first

You are claiming administrative priority for the judgment that you obtained. Because you are
not claiming wages that were earned after Kmart filed bankruptcy, or within 90 days of Kmart’s
filing for bankruptcy, you are not entitled to an administrative priority for wages. Because you
are not claiming that Kmart failed to contribute to an employee benefit plan, you are not entitled
to priority for the judgment that was entered.
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Based on the above information, Kmart offers to settle your claim in the amount of $35,454.

This would be allowed as g general unsecured prepetition claim. If you have any additional
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely,

4

248-463-3250
jdemick@kmart.com
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
219 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

CHAMBERS OF (312) 4255648
SUSAN PIERSON SONDERBY
JUDGE December 18, 2008

Beuiah Tohnson
1086 Torrey Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Re: In re Kmart Corp.. et al, No. 02 B (02474

Dear Ms. Johnson:

We are returning your letter concerning your claim in the above-referenced case. Judge
Sonderby has not read the letter, because you did not provide a copy to Kmart’s counsel.

More importantly, however, you should be advised that all relief from this court must be
requested by motion filed and served in accordance with applicable orders and rules. You may
consult this Court’s website, at www.ilnb.uscourts.gov, for information concerning the locai rules
of this Court as well as certain motion procedures established in the Kmart case, as set forth in the
“Fifth Amended and Restated Case Management Order,” also available on the website.

Very truly yours,

o e

Karen Jacobs
Courtroom Deputy to
Judge Susan Pierson Sonderby

cc: William Barrett, Esq.



